
GEORGE and MARY (LIVINGSTONE) CUNNINGHAM
G. Wayne Dow

OUR FAMILY TREASURY

GEORGE CUNNINGHAM
[RN4248]

AND

MARY (LIVINGSTONE) CUNNINGHAM
 [RN4249]

 Linda's paternal great great grandparents

1



GEORGE and MARY (LIVINGSTONE) CUNNINGHAM
G. Wayne Dow

Copyright 2008 by Gerald Wayne Dow
All rights reserved

P.O. Box 3232, Walnut Creek CA 94598-0232 USA.

BOOK
# 122

First Printing - 27 April 2008

Printed by Xerox Solid Ink Phaser 8550DP
on Domtar Microprint Laser 24 lb. White 108 Brightness

Perfect bound by Bindery Solutions, Concord CA

INFOBASE
Originally prepared - 1995

Revised -  27 April 2008

Digitally recorded on DVD+R disc
 CHAPTERS of OUR FAMILY HISTORY 2 - DVD 6

using Folio VIEWS v 3.11.4

2



GEORGE and MARY (LIVINGSTONE) CUNNINGHAM
G. Wayne Dow

Double click on the yellow note to the left for instructions.(1)

OVERVIEW
(2)
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MARGARET ANN (CUNNINGHAM) VANATTER
RESIDENCES
DESCENDANTS

This infobase is a sub-infobase of the infobase titled:

ILLUSTRATED HISTORY OF OUR FAMILY

(3)

It is also the master infobase containing information about George Cunningham + &
[RN4248] and Mary (Livingstone) Cunningham + & [RN4249], Linda's, great great
grandparents (the grandparents of one of her paternal grandmothers).

FOREWORD
 This infobase and its linked sub-infobases were initially prepared in 1995.  The "Revision
date" on the "information" screen under "File", above,  indicates when additions, revisions,
corrections etc. were last made.

INTRODUCTION
To date I have made no attempt to research George Cunningham + & [RN4248] and

Mary (Livingstone) Cunningham + & [RN4249], or their ancestry.  What very little I know about
them is shown here, however, in the hopes that someone can provide more information in the
future.

3



GEORGE and MARY (LIVINGSTONE) CUNNINGHAM
G. Wayne Dow

BIRTH
Both George Cunningham + & [RN4248] and Mary (Livingstone) Cunningham + &

[RN4249] were born in Ireland, probably around or, more likely before, 1820.

CHILDREN
Although George Cunningham + & [RN4248] and Mary (Livingstone) Cunningham + &

[RN4249] may have had more than one child, the only one I know about is Margaret Anna
Cunningham # [RN1143].

She was born 1 August 1837 near Brockville (Boucherville), Vercheres, Quebec,
Canada.  She married James Henry Vanatter # [RN1142],10 February 1854 at Ingersoll,
Oxford, Ontario, Canada, and they immigrated to the United States in 1864.  She died 20
August 1912 at Sechlerville, Hixton, Jackson, Wisconsin USA.  For additional information
about her, see the separate infobase titled:

MARGARET ANNA (CUNNINGHAM) VANATTER

(4)

RESIDENCES
George Cunningham + & [RN4248] and Mary (Livingstone) Cunningham + & [RN4249]

were both originally residents of Ireland.  On an unknown date they immigrated to the United
States, and then subsequently (date unknown)  immigrated to Quebec, Canada.

In 1837, they were residents near Brockville (Boucherville), Vercheres, Quebec,
Canada, when their one known child was born.
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DESCENDANTS
                "asterisk" indicates primary source document in collection
                "cross-hatch" indicates known emigrant from Canada to US
                "+" indicates known emigrant from Europe to North America
                "&" indicates known emigrant from US to Canada
                "!" indicates unrelated person;"$" means includes signature
                "?" indicates missing surname, given name, place name, or date
                "@" means "at"

      Descendants of GEORGE CUNNINGHAM + & (RN=4248)                                     Jan 21, 2008

      Generation
     1      2       3     4       5      6      7
     |        |       |       |       |       |       |
     |GEORGE CUNNINGHAM + & (RN=4248)
     |     B: at IRELAND
     |     M: to MARY LIVINGSTON + & (RN=4249)
     |     1 Child
     |     RESI: BROCKVILLE (BOUCHERVILLE) VERCHERES PQ and INGERSOLL OXFORD ON CANADA
     |     ORIG: IRELAND
     |     (1: DN1583-Letter from Sue Eddy.)
     |     (2: DN1633-Death Record-Margaret (Cunningham) Vannater-named as father.)
     |     (3: CAME TO USA FROM IRELAND AND THEN TO CANADA)
     |     WIFE: MARY LIVINGSTON + & (RN=4249)
     |      B: at IRELAND
     |      M: to GEORGE CUNNINGHAM + & (RN=4248)
     |      1 Child
     |      RESI: BROCKVILLE (BOUCHERVILLE) VERCHERES PQ and INGERSOLL OXFORD ON CANADA
     |      ORIG: IRELAND
     |      (1: DM1583-Letter from Sue Eddy.)
     |      (2: DN1633-Death Record-Margaret (Cunningham) Vannater-named as mother.)
     |      (3: CAME TO USA FROM IRELAND THEN TO CANADA)
     |        |MARGARET ANNA CUNNINGHAM # (RN=1143) (1837-1912)
     |        |     B: Aug 01, 1837 at near BROCKVILLE (BOUCHERVILLE) VERCHERES PQ CANADA
     |        |     M: 1O FEB 1854 to JAMES HENRY VANATTER # (RN=1142) at INGERSOLL OXFORD ON CANADA (Widowed)
     |        |     8 Children
     |        |     D: Aug 20, 1912 at SECHLERVILLE HIXTON JACKSON WI USA*
     |        |     BURI: SECHLERVILLE CEMETERY SECHLERVILLE JACKSON WI USA
     |        |     CAUS: PERNICIOUS ANEMIA (8-10 years)
     |        |     OCCU: HOUSEWIFE
     |        |     RESI: HIXTON JACKSON WI USA (45 years)
     |        |     RELI: MEDTHODIST
     |        |     ORIG: IRELAND
     |        |     AKA: ANNIE
     |        |     (1: Mother & Father b. Ireland;to US 1864)
     |        |     (2: DN1602,1807-census 1880 Hixton Jackson WI age 46)
     |        |     (3: 1890 Civil War Pension schedule)
     |        |     (4: DN 317,1808-census 1900 Hixton Jackson WI age 62-b. Ireland, widow, 7 children)
     |        |     (5: DN1806-census 1910 Hixton Jackson WI-8 children/7 living, b. Canada, living w/Charles)
     |        |     (6: DN 746,859,3032)
     |        |     (7: DN2866-b. record Leigh Ireland)
     |        |     (8: DN1582-obituary:m. 1 Feb 1854)
     |        |     (9: DN1583,1668-Eddy letters)
     |        |     (10: DN1585-death record-spouse)
     |        |     (11: DN1809-census 1870)
     |        |     (12: DN1633-death record)
     |        |     (13: DN1634-death record-William: listed as mother)
     |        |     HUSBAND: JAMES HENRY VANATTER # (RN=1142) (1819-1883)
     |        |      B: Sep 17, 1819 at ONTARIO CANADA
     |        |      M: (Widowed)
     |        |      RM: 1O FEB 1854 to MARGARET ANNA CUNNINGHAM # (RN=1143) at INGERSOLL OXFORD ON CANADA
     |        |      8 Children
     |        |      D: Jun 26, 1883 at HIXTON JACKSON WI USA*
     |        |      BURI: SECHLERVILLE CEMETERY SECHLERVILLE HIXTON JACKSON WI USA
     |        |      CAUS: PHTHISIS (progressive wasting away of body, such as tuberculosis, pulmonary consumption etc.)
     |        |      OCCU: FARMER
     |        |      RESI: HIXTON JACKSON WI USA
     |        |      ORIG: #
     |        |      AKA: JOHN
     |        |      (1: DN1602,1807-census 1880 Hixton Jackson WI age 60)
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     |        |      (2: Served in Civil War;not alive in 1890)
     |        |      (3: DN 746)
     |        |      (4: DN 859)
     |        |      (5: DN1299-Military records, Civil War ?)
     |        |      (6: DN1582-obituary-mother: m. 1 Feb 1854)
     |        |      (7: DN1585-death record)
     |        |      (8: DN3032-SocSec application, Ralph)
     |        |      (9: DN1633-death record-spouse)
     |        |      (10: DN1634-Death record of William Van Atter-listed as father.)
     |        |      (11: DN2866-birth record of son, Leigh)
     |        |      (12: DN1809-census 1870 Hixton Jackson WI age 40 (b. 1830), 'John')
     |        |        |ELIZABETH SYRENE VANATTER (RN=3008) (1855-1928)
     |        |        |     B: Feb 06, 1855 at CANADA
     |        |        |     M: Oct 09, 1881 to PHINEAS A. VAN HORN (RN=3009)
     |        |        |     2 Children
     |        |        |     D: Nov 01, 1928
     |        |        |     RESI: WHITEHALL TREMPEALEAU WI USA
     |        |        |     AKA: LYRENE
     |        |        |     (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |     (2: DN1582-obituary-mother)
     |        |        |     (3: DN2866-birth record of brother, Leigh)
     |        |        |     (4: DN1809-census 1870 Hixton Jackson WI age 15)
     |        |        |     HUSBAND: PHINEAS A. VAN HORN (RN=3009)
     |        |        |      M: Oct 09, 1881 to ELIZABETH SYRENE VANATTER (RN=3008)
     |        |        |      2 Children
     |        |        |      (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |        |PAUL EDWARD VAN HORN (RN=3047) (1887-1966)
     |        |        |        |     B: Sep 07, 1887
     |        |        |        |     M: SEP 1916 to JOSEPHINE ? (RN=3048)
     |        |        |        |     D: 1966
     |        |        |        |     RESI: ELEVA TREMPEALEAU WI USA (1943)
     |        |        |        |     (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |        |     (2: DN1634-Death record of William Van Atter-listed as informant.)
     |        |        |        |     WIFE: JOSEPHINE ? (RN=3048) (    -1967)
     |        |        |        |      M: SEP 1916 to PAUL EDWARD VAN HORN (RN=3047)
     |        |        |        |      D: MAY 1967
     |        |        |        |      (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |        |CARL RAYMOND VAN HORN (RN=3049) (1889-1930)
     |        |        |        |     B: 18 OCT 1887 or 1889
     |        |        |        |     D: Oct 28, 1930
     |        |        |        |     (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |MARY JANE VANATTER (RN=3010) (1857-1912)
     |        |        |     B: Jan 01, 1857 at CANADA
     |        |        |     M: Oct 28, 1877 to STEPHEN LEROY COLE (RN=3011) (Widowed)
     |        |        |     RM: Oct 26, 1908 to JOHN H. STEADMAN (RN=3046)
     |        |        |     1 Child
     |        |        |     D: Jul 17, 1912
     |        |        |     AKA: JANE
     |        |        |     (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |     (2: DN2866-birth record of brother, Leigh)
     |        |        |     (3: DN1809-census 1870 Hixton Jackson WI age 13)
     |        |        |     HUSBAND: STEPHEN LEROY COLE (RN=3011)
     |        |        |      M: Oct 28, 1877 to MARY JANE VANATTER (RN=3010)
     |        |        |      1 Child
     |        |        |      (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |        |LEIGH COLE (RN=3050) (1882-    )
     |        |        |        |     B: Nov 05, 1882
     |        |        |        |     (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |     HUSBAND: JOHN H. STEADMAN (RN=3046)
     |        |        |      M: Oct 26, 1908 to MARY JANE VANATTER (RN=3010)
     |        |        |      (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |GEORGE ARTHUR VANATTER (RN=3012) (1859-1916)
     |        |        |     B: Dec 04, 1859 at CANADA
     |        |        |     D: May 23, 1916
     |        |        |     (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |     (2: DN2866-birth record of brother, Leigh)
     |        |        |     (3: DN1809-census 1870 Hixton Jackson WI age 9-George 'D')
     |        |        |MARGARET ANN VANATTER (RN=3013) (1862-1937)
     |        |        |     B: JAN 1862 at INGERSOLL OXFORD ON CANADA
     |        |        |     M: Mar 12, 1895 to EDWIN W. STEVENS (RN=3014)
     |        |        |     1 Child
     |        |        |     D: 1936 or 1937
     |        |        |     BURI: ALMA CENTER JACKSON WI USA
     |        |        |     RESI: ALMA CENTER JACKSON WI USA
     |        |        |     AKA: MAGGIE
     |        |        |     (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |     (2: DN1582-obituary-mother)
     |        |        |     (3: DN1602-census 1880 Hixton Jackson WI age 18)
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     |        |        |     (4: DN1633-death record-mother:informant)
     |        |        |     (5: DN1668-Eddy letter)
     |        |        |     (6: DN1670-death record-Rex)
     |        |        |     (7: DN2866-birth record of brother, Leigh)
     |        |        |     (8: DN1809-census 1870 Hixton Jackson WI age 11 (b. 1859))
     |        |        |     HUSBAND: EDWIN W. STEVENS (RN=3014)
     |        |        |      B: at SPRINGFIELD JACKSON WI USA
     |        |        |      M: Mar 12, 1895 to MARGARET ANN VANATTER (RN=3013)
     |        |        |      1 Child
     |        |        |      BURI: ALMA CENTER JACKSON WI USA
     |        |        |      (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |      (2: DN1668-Letter from Sue Eddy.)
     |        |        |      (3: DN1670-Death record of Rex Stevens.)
     |        |        |        |REX STEVENS (RN=3051) (1897-1901)
     |        |        |        |     B: Jan 05, 1897 at GARDEN VALLEY JACKSON WI USA
     |        |        |        |     No Children
     |        |        |        |     D: Oct 23, 1901 at GARDEN VALLEY JACKSON WI USA*
     |        |        |        |     BURI: ALMA CENTER JACKSON WI USA
     |        |        |        |     CAUS: APPENDICITIS PERFORATION/GENERAL PERITONITIS (5 days)
     |        |        |        |     RESI: GARDEN VALLEY JACKSON WI USA
     |        |        |        |     (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |        |     (2: DN1668-Letter from Sue Eddy.)
     |        |        |        |     (3: DN1670-Death record.)
     |        |        |JAMES HENRY VANATTER JR (RN=1145) (1864-1883)
     |        |        |     B: Mar 10, 1864 at WI USA
     |        |        |     D: Feb 01, 1883
     |        |        |     RESI: HIXTON JACKSON WI USA
     |        |        |     (1: DN1602,1807-census 1880 Hixton Jackson WI age 16, idiot/insane)
     |        |        |     (2: DN 859)
     |        |        |     (3: DN1809-census 1870 Hixton Jackson WI age 7-b. Canada)
     |        |        |WILLIAM HENRY VANATTER (RN=1144) (1868-1943)
     |        |        |     B: Oct 15, 1868 at HIXTON JACKSON WI USA
     |        |        |     No Children
     |        |        |     D: Jan 17, 1943 at WHITEHALL TREMEALEAU WI USA*
     |        |        |     BURI: ALMA CENTER ALMA JACKSON WI USA
     |        |        |     CAUS: CORONARY HEART DISEASE/ARTERIO SCLEROSIS (many years)
     |        |        |     OCCU: MINER (LEAD MINES)
     |        |        |     RESI: HIXTON JACKSON WI USA (1943)
     |        |        |     (1: DN1602,1807-census 1880 Hixton Jackson WI age 12)
     |        |        |     (2: DN 859)
     |        |        |     (3: DN2866-birth record-brother Leigh)
     |        |        |     (4: DN1634-death record)
     |        |        |     (5: DN1668-Eddy letter)
     |        |        |     (6: DN1809-census 1870 Hixton Jackson WI age 2-b. Canada)
     |        |        |CHARLES WELLINGTON VANATTER (RN=1146) (1872-1937)
     |        |        |     B: May 21, 1872 at WI USA
     |        |        |     D: 1937
     |        |        |     OCCU: HELPING MOTHER WITH HOUSEWORK
     |        |        |     RESI: 1910 HIXTON JACKSON
     |        |        |     AKA: CHARLES B. ?
     |        |        |     (1: DN1602,1807-census 1880 Hixton Jackson WI age 8)
     |        |        |     (2: DN1808-census 1900 Viroqua Vernon WI age 27-b. 1873, patient asylum for insane)
     |        |        |     (3: DN1806-census 1910 Hixton Jackson WI age 37, living w/mother)
     |        |        |     (4: DN 859)
     |        |        |     (5: DN1582-obituary-mother)
     |        |        |     (6: DN2866-birth record-brother Leigh)
     |        |        |LEIGH LEONARD VANATTER (RN=174) (1876-1969)
     |        |        |     B: Jun 18, 1876 at HIXTON JACKSON WI USA*
     |        |        |     M: Dec 31, 1897 to JENNIE MYRTLE ROSS (RN=186) at CURRAN JACKSON WI USA* (Widowed)
     |        |        |     3 Children
     |        |        |     D: Feb 16, 1969 at BURBANK LOS ANGELES CA USA*
     |        |        |     BURI: GRAND VIEW MEMORIAL PARK LOS ANGELES CA USA
     |        |        |     CAUS: CARDIAC FAILURE/ARTERIOSCIEROTIC HEART DISEASE
     |        |        |     OCCU: FARMER (30 yrs)
     |        |        |     RESI: 1912 SECHLERVILLE JACKSON WI
     |        |        |     RELI: METHODIST EPISCOPAL
     |        |        |     AKA: LEE L.
     |        |        |     (1: DN1602,1807-census 1880 Hixton Jackson WI age 4)
     |        |        |     (2: DN 317,1808-census 1900 Hixton Jackson WI age 23)
     |        |        |     (3: DN 746-death record-bur. 19 Feb 1969)
     |        |        |     (4: Picture in safe deposit box)
     |        |        |     (5: DN 452-marriage registry)
     |        |        |     (6: DN2934-SocSec application,Ralph)
     |        |        |     (7: DN 745,751-p.243)
     |        |        |     (8: DN 859)
     |        |        |     (9: DN1582-obiturary-Margaret)
     |        |        |     (10: DN1806-census 1910 Hixton Jackson WI age 33, Lee)
     |        |        |     (11: DN2371p.10,2694-SocSec death index)
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     |        |        |     (12: DN2798-cemetery record, Ralph)
     |        |        |     (13: DN2866-birth record)
     |        |        |     (14: DN2868-birth, Ralph)
     |        |        |     (15: DN2962-marriage, Ralph)
     |        |        |     (16: DN  90-death record, Ralph)
     |        |        |     (17: DN3032-SocSec application)
     |        |        |     WIFE: JENNIE MYRTLE ROSS (RN=186) (1877-1961)
     |        |        |      B: Oct 10, 1877 at CURRAN JACKSON WI USA*
     |        |        |      M: Dec 31, 1897 to LEIGH LEONARD VANATTER (RN=174) at CURRAN JACKSON WI USA*
     |        |        |      3 Children
     |        |        |      D: Jan 23, 1961 at BURBANK LOS ANGELES CA USA*
     |        |        |      BURI: GRAND VIEW MEMORIAL PARK LOS ANGELES CA USA
     |        |        |      CAUS: CARDIAC ARRYTHMIA/MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION/CALCIFIC AORTIC STENOSIS
     |        |        |      OCCU: HOUSEWIFE
     |        |        |      RESI: BURBANK LOS ANGELES CA USA (34 years)
     |        |        |      RELI: METHODIST EPISCOPAL
     |        |        |      (1: DN 317,1808-census 1900 Hixton Jackson WI age 21-father b. Canada;mother b. PA)
     |        |        |      (2: DN1806-census 1910 Hixton Jackson WI age 32)
     |        |        |      (3: DN 452-marriage registration)
     |        |        |      (4: DN 747-death certificate b. 10 Oct 1877)
     |        |        |      (5: DN 745-b. Springfield Jackson WI USA)
     |        |        |      (6: DN 751-p.243)
     |        |        |      (7: DN 859)
     |        |        |      (8: DN1584-obituary-mother)
     |        |        |      (9: DN2798-cemetery record of son, Ralph)
     |        |        |      (10: DN2867-birth affidavit-says b. 1877)
     |        |        |      (11: DN2868-birth record of son, Ralph)
     |        |        |      (12: DN2934-SocSec application of son, Ralph)
     |        |        |      (13: DN2962-marriage record of son, Ralph)
     |        |        |      (14: DN  90-death record of son, Ralph)
     |        |        |      (15: DN3070-death record of mother, Sally Ann)
     |        |        |        |RALPH LEONARD VANATTER (RN=78) (1898-1964)
     |        |        |        |     B: Aug 29, 1898 at HIXTON JACKSON WI USA*
     |        |        |        |     M: Jan 02, 1929 to MAE ELIZABETH OHNSTAD (RN=10) at GLENDIVE DAWSON MT USA* (Divorced)
     |        |        |        |     RM: Sep 04, 1955 to ERMA HAMPTON (RN=173) at YAKIMA YAKIMA WA USA
     |        |        |        |     2 Children
     |        |        |        |     D: May 30, 1964 at DUSTY WHITMAN WA USA*
     |        |        |        |     BURI: FLORAL HILLS ALDERWOOD MANOR SNOHOMISH WA USA*
     |        |        |        |     CAUS: AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENT
     |        |        |        |     OCCU: MAINTENANCE JANITOR
     |        |        |        |     RESI: LOS ANGELES CA (1936)
     |        |        |        |     AKA: RALPH
     |        |        |        |     (1: DN 317,1808-census 1900 Hixton Jackson WI age 1)
     |        |        |        |     (2: DN 509,2962-marriage record to Mae Elizabeth Ohnstad.)
     |        |        |        |     (3: DN 859)
     |        |        |        |     (4: DN2371p.10-SocSecRecord b. 29 Aug 1898 d. May 1964 issued CA d.res.locality 98105 Seattle King
     |        |        |        |           WA USA)
     |        |        |        |     (5: DN  90-death record)
     |        |        |        |     (6: DN2798-cemetery record)
     |        |        |        |     (7: DN2868-birth record)
     |        |        |        |     (8: DN2934-Social Security application)
     |        |        |        |     (9: DN2950-birth record of daughter, Shirley)
     |        |        |        |     (10: DN1806-census 1910 Hixton Jackson WI age 11)
     |        |        |        |     (11: DN 103-birth record of daughter, Alvera)
     |        |        |        |     WIFE: MAE ELIZABETH OHNSTAD (RN=10) (1907-1991)
     |        |        |        |      B: Dec 27, 1907 at WISER TOWNSHIP CASS ND USA*
     |        |        |        |      M: Jan 02, 1929 to RALPH LEONARD VANATTER (RN=78) at GLENDIVE DAWSON MT USA* (Divorced)
     |        |        |        |      RM: Oct 16, 1943 to RALPH DAVIS PLAISTED (RN=9) at RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE CA USA*
     |        |        |        |      2 Children
     |        |        |        |      D: Feb 19, 1991 at LONG BEACH LOS ANGELES CA USA*
     |        |        |        |      BURI: FOREST LAWN-SUNNYSIDE LONG BEACH LOS ANGELES CA USA*
     |        |        |        |      CAUS: RESPIRATORY FAILURE CHRONIC/PULMONARY FIBROSIS AND COPD
     |        |        |        |      OCCU: HOMEMAKER/ELECTRICIAN
     |        |        |        |      RESI: LONG BEACH LOS ANGELES CA USA
     |        |        |        |      RELI: LUTHERAN
     |        |        |        |      ORIG: NORWAY
     |        |        |        |      AKA: MAE
     |        |        |        |      (1: DN 509,2962-marriage record to Ralph Leonard Vanatter.)
     |        |        |        |      (2: 1929-resident of Wibaux MT)
     |        |        |        |      (3: DN 987-graduation announcement)
     |        |        |        |      (4: DN1310-obituary-Owen C. Ohnstad)
     |        |        |        |      (5: DN2762,2763,2764,2765-deeds.)
     |        |        |        |      (6: DN2816-cemetery map)
     |        |        |        |      (7: DN2950-birth record of Shirley)
     |        |        |        |      (8: DN 510-marriage record to Ralph Davis Plaisted.)
     |        |        |        |      (9: DN2578-death record)
     |        |        |        |      (10: DN 213-birth record)
     |        |        |        |      (11: DN 103-birth record of daughter, Alvera)
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     |        |        |        |      (12: DN  66-8-birth record of daughter, Linda)
     |        |        |        |      (13: DN  50-marriage record of daughter, Linda)
     |        |        |        |        |SHIRLEY MAE PLAISTED (RN=11) (1930-    )
     |        |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: SAM WHITE SMALL III (RN=14) (1923-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |SUSAN (NMN) SMALL (RN=79) (1954-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: JULIO ANTHONY SANDOVAL (RN=80) (1953-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |LISA CHRISTINE SANDOVAL (RN=86) (1985-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |VANESSA ANNE SANDOVAL (RN=3058) (1988-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |ADAM JULIO SANDOVAL (RN=4757) (1991-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |SAUNDRA SMALL (RN=81) (1955-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: STEPHEN JOSEPH MIGHETTO (RN=82) (1955-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |JAMES JOSEPH MIGHETTO (RN=88) (1982-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |KATHERINE MAE MIGHETTO (RN=89) (1983-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |KAREN ELIZABETH MIGHETTO (RN=2923) (1988-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |CHARLES THOMAS MIGHETTO (RN=4085) (1990-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |STEVEN (NMN) SMALL (RN=83) (1958-1983)
     |        |        |        |        |        |     B: Apr 24, 1958 at THE HAGUE HOLLAND
     |        |        |        |        |        |     M: to unknown (No Record) at REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES (ANNULLED)
     |        |        |        |        |        |     RM: pre 1975 to LAURANETTE RASHAY PRIDE (RN=3057)
     |        |        |        |        |        |     No Children
     |        |        |        |        |        |     D: Apr 19, 1983 at BARSTOW SAN BERNARDINO CA USA*
     |        |        |        |        |        |     BURI: FOREST LAWN-SUNNYSIDE LONG BEACH LOS ANGELES CA USA
     |        |        |        |        |        |     CAUS: HOMICIDE
     |        |        |        |        |        |     OCCU: AUTO BODY REPAIRER
     |        |        |        |        |        |     RESI: LONG BEACH LOS ANGELES CA USA
     |        |        |        |        |        |     AKA: STEVE STEPHEN
     |        |        |        |        |        |     (1: DN 47-death record)
     |        |        |        |        |        |     (2: DN  14,15-death newpaper article)
     |        |        |        |        |        |     (3: DN2816-cemetery map)
     |        |        |        |        |        |     (4: DN2869-marriage-no record Clark Co NV)
     |        |        |        |        |        |     (5: DN3033-SocSec application, Steven)
     |        |        |        |        |        |     WIFE: unknown (No Record)
     |        |        |        |        |        |     WIFE: LAURANETTE RASHAY PRIDE (RN=3057) (1951-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |      B: 15 FEB 1954 or 1 MAR 1951 at AZ USA
     |        |        |        |        |        |      M: Mar 16, 1974 to MATTHEW BROWN JR (RN=5365) at LONG BEACH LOS ANGELES CA
     |        |        |        |        |        |           USA* (Divorced)
     |        |        |        |        |        |      RM: pre 1975 to STEVEN (NMN) SMALL (RN=83) (Widowed)
     |        |        |        |        |        |      No Children
     |        |        |        |        |        |      OCCU: RECEPTIONIST NAVAL BASE
     |        |        |        |        |        |      RESI: LONG BEACH LOS ANGELES CA USA (until 1983)
     |        |        |        |        |        |      AKA: RASHAY, LAURA (aliases: Lauranette Pride, Lauranette Brown, Geneva Brown, Jeneva
Brown,
     |        |        |        |        |        |         Mitiz Robinson, Clarissa Williams, Carol Coleman, Yvonne Taylor)
     |        |        |        |        |        |      (1: DN  14,15-wanted for murder)
     |        |        |        |        |        |      (2: DN  47-death record of husband, Stephen)
     |        |        |        |        |        |      (3: DN2841-CA marriage index-say b. c1950)
     |        |        |        |        |        |      (4: DN2869-marriage-no record Clark Co NV)
     |        |        |        |        |        |      (5: DN2887-marriage record-says b. 1 Mar 1950)
     |        |        |        |        |        |SHARON (NMN) SMALL (RN=84) (1962-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |TELO ANDREA YABSTANG-SMALL (RN=5777) (1992-    )
     |        |        |        |        |LINDA ELAINE PLAISTED (RN=2) (1933-    )
     |        |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: GERALD WAYNE DOW (RN=1) (1932-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |CHRISTINA LYNN DOW (RN=3) (1957-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: BARRY EDE MACLENNAN (RN=6) (1948-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |CALEB EDE MACLENNAN (RN=13) (1982-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |CHASE BENJAMIN MACLENNAN (RN=12) (1984-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |BROOKE ELIZABETH MACLENNAN (RN=939) (1987-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |KAITLYN RUTH MACLENNAN (RN=3517) (1989-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |BRYN-ELYSE RACHEL MACLENNAN (RN=4725) (1991-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |BRYCE RODERICK MACLENNAN (RN=6114) (1993-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |BRYTON ADAM MACLENNAN (RN=5559) (1996-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |HUNTER ELIJAH MACLENNAN (RN=5467)(2003-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |DAVID LAWRENCE DOW (RN=4) (1959-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |ELLIOT LAWRENCE DOW (RN=3247) (1989-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |ETHAN RICHARD DOW (RN=5293) (1991-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |ISAAC HATHAWAY DOW (RN=6292) (1993-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |ADAM FORREST DOW (RN=6364) (1997-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |MARK WAYNE DOW (RN=5) (1961-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |     WIFE: MARGARET RUTH HINSMAN (RN=3218) (1963-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |ANSEL HINSMAN DOW (RN=6293) (1993-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |COSMO DOW HINSMAN (RN=6368) (1999-    )
     |        |        |        |     WIFE: ERMA HAMPTON (RN=173) (1898-1964)
     |        |        |        |      B: May 23, 1898 at RANDLE LEWIS WA USA
     |        |        |        |      M: pre JUN 1938 to ? SKINNER (RN=188) (Widowed)
     |        |        |        |      RM: Sep 04, 1955 to RALPH LEONARD VANATTER (RN=78) at YAKIMA YAKIMA WA USA
     |        |        |        |      3 Children
     |        |        |        |      D: Jun 02, 1964 at COLFAX WHITMAN WA USA*
     |        |        |        |      BURI: FLORAL HILLS ALDERWOOD MANOR SNOHOMISH WA USA*
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     |        |        |        |      CAUS: AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENT
     |        |        |        |      OCCU: HOMEMAKER
     |        |        |        |      RESI: 4407 5TH N.E., SEATTLE WA USA (1964)
     |        |        |        |      AKA: ERMA
     |        |        |        |      (1: HAD TWIN SISTER)
     |        |        |        |      (2: DN 859)
     |        |        |        |      (3: DN  91-death record)
     |        |        |        |      (4: DN2799-cemetery record)
     |        |        |        |      (5: DN2853-SocSec application)
     |        |        |        |JAMES RUSSELL VANATTER (RN=178) (1903-1939)
     |        |        |        |     B: May 14, 1903 at TAYLOR SPRINGFIELD JACKSON WI USA
     |        |        |        |     M: Jan 20, 1932 to ALBERTA MARGARET KNOX (RN=172)
     |        |        |        |     2 Children
     |        |        |        |     D: Nov 23, 1939 at ROSCOE (SUN VALLEY) LOS ANGELES CA USA*
     |        |        |        |     BURI: GRAND VIEW CEMETERY LOS ANGELES CA USA
     |        |        |        |     CAUS: SARCOMA OF THYROID GLAND
     |        |        |        |     OCCU: PAINTER/TILE SETTER
     |        |        |        |     RESI: ROSCOE LOS ANGELES CA USA (2 yrs) CA (14 yrs)
     |        |        |        |     (1: DN1806-census 1910 Hixton Jackson WI age 6)
     |        |        |        |     (2: DN 745-death record-bur. 25 Nov 1939)
     |        |        |        |     WIFE: ALBERTA MARGARET KNOX (RN=172) (1913-1943)
     |        |        |        |      B: Nov 23, 1913 at LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES CA USA
     |        |        |        |      M: Jan 20, 1932 to JAMES RUSSELL VANATTER (RN=178) (Widowed)
     |        |        |        |      RM: Nov 20, 1943 to JAMES TRUMAN BARLOW (RN=3016)
     |        |        |        |      2 Children
     |        |        |        |      D: post 1943
     |        |        |        |      AKA: ALBERTA
     |        |        |        |      (1: DN 734)
     |        |        |        |      (2: DN 859)
     |        |        |        |        |EUGENE RUSSELL VANATTER (RN=176) (1932-    )
     |        |        |        |        |     WIFE: DOROTHY MAY LIFER (RN=1648) (1934-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |SCOTT LEIGH VANATTER (RN=3020) (1954-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |     WIFE: REBECCA ANN HUNTER (RN=3021)
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |CARRIE SUMMER VANATTER (RN=3025) (1976-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |SYDNEY LEIGH VANATTER (RN=3026) (1979-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |GINA LYNN VANATTER (RN=3022) (1955-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |TRACY ELLEN VANATTER (RN=1649) (1957-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: DOUGLAS FULMER BENNETT (RN=3023)
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |THOMAS MILES BENNETT (RN=3024) (1988-    )
     |        |        |        |        |LORETTA MAE VANATTER (RN=177) (1933-    )
     |        |        |        |        |     B: Dec 03, 1933 at BURBANK LOS ANGELES CA USA
     |        |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: DALE ADRIAN BOYD (RN=3017) (1931-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |RUSSELL DALE BOYD (RN=3027) (1952-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |     WIFE: NANCY MATTHEWS (RN=3028)
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |SELINA MARIE BOYD (RN=3037) (1977-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |ISRAEL DALE BOYD (RN=3038) (1978-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |JACOB RUSSELL BOYD (RN=3039) (1979-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |CHARLENE EVELYN BOYD (RN=3029) (1954-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: JOSEPH COIA (RN=3030)
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |NICHOLE JULIA COIA (RN=3040) (1973-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |NATALIE JOANNE COIA (RN=3041) (1976-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: DAY PODGETT (RN=3036)
     |        |        |        |        |        |LORRAINE KAY BOYD (RN=3031) (1955-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: ROBERT STEVEN DERRYBERRY (RN=3032)
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |ROBERT STEVEN DERRYBERRY (RN=3042) (1981-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |SCOTT BOYD DERRYBERRY (RN=3043) (1983-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |GLORIA JEAN BOYD (RN=3033) (1958-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: PATRICK O'DELL (RN=3034)
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |CALEB BOYD O'DELL (RN=3044) (1979-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |        |CODY REMINGTON O'DELL (RN=3045) (1984-    )
     |        |        |        |        |        |JULIE MARGARET BOYD (RN=3035) (1962-    )
     |        |        |        |SHIRLEY IRENE VANATTER (RN=157) (1908-1963)
     |        |        |        |     B: Nov 15, 1908 at WI USA
     |        |        |        |     M: Apr 30, 1933 to ALBERT G. MACKLIN (RN=187)
     |        |        |        |     3 Children
     |        |        |        |     D: Feb 01, 1963
     |        |        |        |     (1: DN1806-census 1910 Hixton Jackson WI age 1-5/12)
     |        |        |        |     (2: DN 859)
     |        |        |        |     HUSBAND: ALBERT G. MACKLIN (RN=187)
     |        |        |        |      M: Apr 30, 1933 to SHIRLEY IRENE VANATTER (RN=157)
     |        |        |        |      3 Children
     |        |        |        |      (1: DN 859)
     |        |        |        |        |MARVIN R. MACKLIN (RN=3052)
     |        |        |        |        |FRED MACKLIN (RN=3053)
     |        |        |        |        |NOLAN MACKLIN (RN=3054))
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END OF INFOBASE
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Endnotes

1 (Note)
Other than infobase titles and initial headings, text highlighted in color usually represents a link

point to a related item that can be accessed by double-clicking the left mouse button anywhere in the
colored text area.  Blue highlighting brings up a linked object (graphic) or scanned  image of a document or
picture.  Red highlighting brings up a jump link to another area of text in the infobase or to a specific point
in a related but different infobase.  Violet highlighting brings up a pop-up box of explanatory material.
BOLD BLUE HIGHLIGHTING usually brings up another program or takes you to another infobase.

Click HERE for Quick Help and instructions on how to use this FOLIO VIEWS program that is
located in the Appendix of another infobase.
            Use the icon  with the word "Contents" in the tool bar at the top of the screen to access the
hyperlinked Table of Contents of this infobase.

2 (Note)
This "Contents Overview" is for use with .PDF file version only.  If viewing the infobase (.NFO) version,
click on "CONTENTS" in the tool bar above for direct jump links to each topic.

3 (Note)
The name of this linked infobase is ILLUSTRATED HISTORY OF OUR FAMILY.  Its DOS file name is
HISTORY.NFO and it can be found on OUR FAMILY TREASURY-DVD 1 through 10.

4 (Note)
The name of this linked infobase is MARGARET ANNA (CUNNINGHAM) VANATTER.  Its DOS file
name is MARGRVAN.NFO and it can be found on OUR FAMILY TREASURY-DVD 6.
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